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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO: 266

ANSWERED ON 18/08/2025


STRENGTHENING DEMOCRATIC PARTICIPATION THROUGH YOUTH PARLIAMENT

PROGRAMME


266. DR. K. LAXMAN:

Will the MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the reach and impact of the Youth Parliament Programme (YPP) in fostering democratic values and Parliamentary procedures among students across the country;

(b) the number of educational institutions and students who have participated during the YPP at various levels in the last two financial years; and

(c) the plans of the Ministry to expand the YPP, especially to students in remote and rural areas, ensuring wider participation and nurturing of an informed citizen?
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ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS; AND THE MINISTER OF MINORITY

AFFAIRS (SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)


(a) & (c) Under the Youth Parliament Programme of the Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs, various

Youth Parliament Competitions for the students of Delhi schools, Kendriya Vidyalayas, Jawahar

Navodaya Vidyalayas, Universities/Colleges and Eklavya Model Residential Schools are organized in which more than 5 lakh students have participated so far. Additionally, for wider participation of citizens including students, especially those living in remote and rural areas, a web-portal of National Youth Parliament Scheme (NYPS) has been developed. More than 1 lakh citizens have participated through this portal. All the educational institutions/groups/citizens/students of the country are eligible to participate in the portal through “Institution Participation” and “Group Participation” for conducting Youth Parliament Sittings and through “Individual Participation” for participation in quiz, based on the theme of ‘Bharatiya Democracy in Action’. The objective of the Youth Parliament Programme is to strengthen the roots of democracy, to inculcate healthy habits of discipline, and tolerance of the views of others and to enable the student community to know about practices and procedures of the Parliament and to enhance their knowledge of the functioning of the Government, Constitutional values and for living their lives in a democratic way.

(b) In the last two financial years, around 600 educational institutions and 35000 students participated in the competition based Youth Parliament Programme. Further, around 1800 Youth Parliament sittings have been organized wherein more than 66000 students participated through the portal-based Youth Parliament programme.
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